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STATEMENT OF CLAIM 

TO THE DEFENDANTS 

A LEGAL PROCEEDING HAS BEEN COMMENCED AGAINST YOU by the 
Plaintiff.  The Claim made against you is set out in the following pages. 

IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, you or an Ontario lawyer acting 
for you must prepare a Statement of Defence in Form 18A prescribed by the Rules of Civil 
Procedure, serve it on the Plaintiff’s lawyer or, where the Plaintiff does not have a lawyer, 
serve it on the Plaintiff, and file it, with proof of service in this court office, WITHIN TWENTY 
DAYS after this Statement of Claim is served on you, if you are served in Ontario. 

If you are served in another province or territory of Canada or in the United States 
of America, the period for serving and filing your Statement of Defence is forty days.  If you 
are served outside Canada and the United States of America, the period is sixty days. 

Instead of serving and filing a Statement of Defence, you may serve and file a Notice 
of Intent to Defend in Form 18B prescribed by the Rules of Civil Procedure.  This will entitle 
you to ten more days within which to serve and file your Statement of Defence. 
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IF YOU FAIL TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING, JUDGMENT MAY BE GIVEN 
AGAINST YOU IN YOUR ABSENCE AND WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE TO YOU.  IF 
YOU WISH TO DEFEND THIS PROCEEDING BUT ARE UNABLE TO PAY LEGAL FEES, 
LEGAL AID MAY BE AVAILABLE TO YOU BY CONTACTING A LOCAL LEGAL AID 
OFFICE. 

TAKE NOTICE: THIS ACTION WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE DISMISSED if it has 
not been set down for trial or terminated by any means within five years after the action 
was commenced unless otherwise ordered by the court. 

 
 
Date:  September 30, 2020  Issued by  

  Local Registrar 

Address of 
court office: 

Superior Court of Justice 
330 University Avenue 
Toronto ON  M5G 1R7 
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CLAIM 

1. The Plaintiffs, Matthew Hoy and Justin Storey, claim on their behalf and on behalf 

of the Class (as defined below): 

(a) A declaration that the Defendants engaged in unfair practices under the 

Consumer Protection Act, 2002, S.O. 2002, c. 30 (the "CPA") and 

Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation in other provinces (defined 

below);  

(b) An order permanently enjoining the Defendants from engaging in the 

Advertising Practice Claims (as defined below); 

(c) A declaration that the Defendants have breached section 52 of the 

Competition Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-34 (“Competition Act”);  

(d) A declaration that the Advertising Practice Claims (defined below) made by 

the Defendants are false and/or misleading;  

(e) Compensatory damages in the amount of $750,000,000 (or some other 

amount to be determined by the Court) pursuant to:  

(i) Section 18 of the CPA and similar provisions of the Equivalent 

Consumer Protection Legislation; and/or 

(ii) Section 36 of the Competition Act; 

(f) Restitution and/or disgorgement damages equivalent to the monies 

wrongfully obtained by the Defendants on the grounds of unjust enrichment 
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and/or waiver of tort (including to the extent necessary an accounting of 

these amounts); 

(g) Nominal damages in an amount to be determined by the Court;  

(h) Exemplary or punitive damages in the amount of $50,000,000 or some 

other amount to be determined by the Court; 

(i) An order, pursuant to section 24 of the Class Proceedings Act, 1992, S.O. 

1992, c.6 (the “Class Proceedings Act”), of aggregate damages, and/ or 

an order under section 25 of the Class Proceedings Act directing individual 

hearings in respect of damages; 

(j) An order, to the extent necessary, waiving the notice provisions of the CPA 

and of Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation; 

(k) A reference to decide any issues not decided at the trial of the common 

issues; 

(l) Pre-judgment and post-judgment interest in accordance with the Courts of 

Justice Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. C-43; 

(m) The costs of this Action on a substantial indemnity basis, plus applicable 

goods and services and harmonized sales taxes; 

(n) The costs of notice and administering the plan of distribution of the recovery 

in this Action, plus applicable taxes; 
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(o) The costs of the investigation of this proceeding pursuant to section 36 of 

the Competition Act; and 

(p) Such further and other relief as may be required and as this Honourable 

Court deems just. 

A. OVERVIEW 

2. This Action concerns unfair business practices in the online hotel booking industry, 

practices designed to mislead consumers and entice them into making purchases under 

false pretences.  

3. The majority of hotel bookings today are made online using price comparison 

websites such as Trivago.ca (owned and operated by the Defendant, Trivago N.V.) 

(“Trivago”) and/or the online travel agencies (“OTA”) operated by the Defendants, Expedia 

Group, Inc. and Booking Holdings Inc. and their subsidiaries (the “OTA Defendants”). 

Approximately 85% of hotel bookings are made through an online booking site, the vast 

majority of which are made through the OTA Websites.  Trivago, for its part, refers over 

60% of its Canadian web traffic to websites operated by the OTA Defendants.  Collectively, 

Trivago and the OTA Defendants are referred to in this Claim as the “Defendants”. 

4. The Defendants present themselves as providing objective, non-biased 

recommendations of the best possible accommodation deal based on a customer’s search 

criteria. Trivago claims to help customers find their “ideal hotel at the best price”; Expedia 

Group describes its marketplace of travel websites as providing results “best tailored to 

the specific customer’s search criteria”; Bookings.com offers a “Best Price Guarantee” and 
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declares that it wants customers “to pay the lowest price possible for your product and 

service of choice.” 

5. These bold proclamations are disingenuous. The Defendants have riddled the 

online booking ecosystem with misleading and deceptive sales practices, manipulating 

consumer purchasing behaviour and directly undermining the Defendants’ promise to 

provide objective, non-biased search results leading to the best possible deal for 

consumers.  Among the misleading, unfair and unconscionable sales practices deployed 

by the Defendants when consumers use their websites are the following: 

(a) The “Search Result Practice”: The Defendants create the impression 
that the search results displayed on their Websites reflect objective results 
that accord with a consumer’s search criteria and fail to disclose (or fail to 
adequately disclose) that search results are generated in significant part 
based on the fees earned from accommodation providers. 
 

(b) The “Discount Practice”: The Defendants advertise discounts that are 
not true discounts and employ misleading price comparisons to encourage 
consumers to book accommodations using their services and to drive 
bookings to accommodation providers that pay higher fees to the 
Defendants. Discount Claims include presenting price comparisons as a 
“discount” compared to the accommodation’s regular price in 
circumstances where the “regular” price does not match the consumer’s 
search criteria, including stay dates and room type.  
 

(c) The “Urgency Practice”: The Defendants’ websites employ false,  
misleading and coercive high-pressure sales tactics designed to create a 
sense of urgency in consumers booking a hotel over their websites (e.g. 
“only 3 rooms left at this price!”), in circumstances where no such urgency 
actually exists. 
 

6. The Search Result Practice, Discount Practice, and Urgency Practice are 

collectively referred to as the “Advertising Practice Claims.” 

7. The Advertising Practice Claims are persistent, deceitful and widespread. 

Regulatory authorities in England and Australia have taken measures to address the 
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Advertising Practice Claims used by Trivago and certain of the websites operated by the 

OTA Defendants.  

8. The Federal Court of Australia found that Trivago breached Australian competition 

law when it made misleading representations about hotel room rates on websites and in 

television advertising. Australian Competition and Consumer Commission ("ACCC") 

Chairman, Rod Sims, noted that Trivago prioritizes "people who pay the largest 

commission on their website," such that consumers are directed to advertisers which "most 

benefit Trivago rather than advertisers which most benefit consumers." 

9. Expedia Inc., Trivago, Hotels.com, Bookings.com B.V. and Bookings.com Ltd. 

were similarly subject to an investigation and enforcement action commenced by the 

United Kingdom’s capital markets regulator, the Competition and Markets Authority 

(“CMA”). In January 2019, Expedia, Inc., Trivago, Hotels.com, Bookings.com B.V., and 

Bookings.com Ltd. entered into undertakings with the CMA to no longer engage in the 

Advertising Practice Claims. CMA Chairman Andrew Tyrie described the hotel booking 

sites' misleading sales practices as “wholly unacceptable”. 

10. Despite the undertakings made to the CMA and the findings made by the Federal 

Court of Australia, the Advertising Practice Claims have persisted, at least in Canada. In 

fact, it appears that the Defendants may have modified their behaviour in those countries 

in which regulators raised and addressed concerns about the Advertising Practice Claims, 

but continue to use these practices in other countries, such as Canada, where no 

regulatory action has been taken against them. In so doing, the Defendants have continued 

to deploy the Advertising Practice Claims in circumstances where they know, or ought to 
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know, that these practices are unfair, false, misleading and deceptive, and with the 

intention that these Advertising Practice Claims will boost consumer use of the websites 

owned and operated by the Defendants and the commissions that they receive from 

Canadian consumers.  

11. This Action is commenced by the Plaintiffs, Mr. Hoy and Mr. Storey, pursuant to 

the Class Proceedings Act, on behalf of all individuals (i) who were referred to one of the 

OTA Websites (as defined below) from Trivago and booked, purchased, and were charged 

for accommodation by that OTA Website for non-business purposes, or; (ii) booked, 

purchased, and were charged for an accommodation reservation using one of the OTA 

Websites for non-business purposes between the date the Advertising Practice Claims 

began and the date this proceeding is certified (the “Class Period”). 

B. THE PARTIES 

 Matthew Hoy 

12. The Plaintiff, Matthew Hoy, lives in Toronto. 

13. Mr. Hoy has used the travel booking services of Expedia Group, Inc., for nearly a 

decade, including booking accommodations on Expedia.ca, a travel website owned and 

operated by Expedia Canada Corporation, a subsidiary of the Expedia Group.  In booking 

these accommodations, Mr. Hoy used both the website and App Format versions of 

Expedia Canada’s website (as defined below).  

 Justin Storey  

14. The Plaintiff, Justin Storey, lives in Toronto.  
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15. Mr. Storey has used certain of the OTA Websites (as defined below).  Mr. Storey 

has also used Trivago from time to time as a price comparison tool when booking 

accommodations online. Mr. Storey has used the websites of Expedia Group, Inc. (through 

its website, Hotels.com) since 2017, and Booking Holdings, Inc. (through its website, 

Booking.com), since 2014. 

 The Class 

16. Mr. Hoy and Mr. Storey bring this Action on their own behalf and on behalf of all 

individuals in Canada who (i) were referred to one of the OTA Websites (as defined below) 

from Trivago and booked, purchased, and were charged for accommodation by that OTA 

Website for non-business purposes during the Class Period;  or; (ii) booked, purchased, 

and were charged for an accommodation reservation using one of the OTA Websites for 

non-business purposes during the Class Period (the “Class”).   

 The Defendants 

a) The Booking Group 

17. Booking Holdings Inc. is a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business 

in Connecticut. Booking Holdings Inc. is a holding company for various subsidiary 

companies, including Booking.com B.V. 

18. Booking.com B.V., is a Dutch limited liability company with its principal place of 

business in Amsterdam, the Netherlands. Booking.com B.V. operates a website 

(Booking.com) that offers hotel room reservations and travel services. Booking.com 

describes itself as the world’s “leading brand for booking online accommodation 

reservations (based on room nights booked).”  
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19. Booking Holdings Inc and Booking.com B.V. are referred to in this Statement of 

Claim as the “Booking Group.”  

20. The Booking Group carries on business in Canada through its website  

Booking.com which is referred to hereafter as the “Booking Group Websites.”  

21. The specific nature and details of the legal, business and financial relationships 

among the Booking Group entities are known by the Booking Group. 

b) Expedia Group 

22. Expedia Group, Inc. is an American global travel technology company 

incorporated in Delaware. Expedia Group, Inc. is the parent company of defendants 

Trivago N.V., Expedia Canada Corporation, Hotels.com, LP, Hotels.com GP LLC, HRN 99 

Holdings, LLC, and Travelscape LLC (collectively referred to in this Statement of Claim as 

the “Expedia Group”). 

23. The Expedia Group carries on business in Canada through its websites: 

Expedia.ca, Hotels.com, and Travelocity.ca, collectively referred to as the “Expedia 

Group Websites.” 

24. The specific nature and details of the legal, business and financial relationships 

among the Expedia Group entities are known by the Expedia Group.  

i. Trivago 

25. The Defendant, Trivago N.V., (“Trivago”), is a company based in Düsseldorf, 

Germany, that operates an online hotel metasearch platform that allows users to search 
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for, compare and book hotels through online travel accommodation partners (which include 

websites operated by Expedia Group and by Booking Holdings, Inc). As of December 31, 

2019, Expedia Group’s ownership interest in Trivago was approximately 59.3%.  

26. Trivago operates in Canada through its website Trivago.ca. 

ii. Expedia Canada and Tour East  

27. The Defendant, Expedia Canada Corporation (“Expedia Canada”), is a company 

incorporated under the Canada Business Corporations Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-44, whose 

primary office is located in Toronto, Ontario. Expedia Canada is a subsidiary of the Expedia 

Group. Expedia.ca, one of Canada's leading full-service online travel websites, is 

registered to Expedia Canada, although it is owned and operated by Expedia Group.  

28. The Defendant, Tour East Holidays (Canada) Inc., is a representative of the 

Expedia Group in Québec and is a travel agent licensee in Quebec in accordance with the 

Travel Agents Act, RSQ, c. A-10. 

iii. Hotels.com and related entities 

29. The Defendant, Hotels.com, LP, is an Expedia Group affiliate with a principal place 

of business in Texas. Hotels.com, LP offers hotel reservations and other travel products 

on its website, Hotels.com. 

30. The Defendant, Hotels.com GP, LLC, is a subsidiary of Expedia Group 

incorporated and with a principal place of business in Texas. Hotels.com GP, LLC, is the 

general partner of Hotels.com LP. 
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31. The Defendant, HRN 99 Holdings, LLC, is a subsidiary of Expedia Group, 

incorporated in New York, and is a parent company of Hotels.com LP. 

32. In this Statement of Claim, Hotels.com LP, Hotels.com GP, LLC, and HRN 99 

Holdings, LLC are referred to as “Hotels.com”. 

33. The specific nature and details of the legal, business and financial relationships 

between the various “Hotels.com” entities described above are known by the Hotels.com 

Defendants. 

iv. Travelocity 

34. The Defendant, Travelscape LLC, is an Expedia Group subsidiary incorporated 

and with a principal place of business in Nevada (“Travelscape”).  Travelscape is a 

provider of online travel reservations and related services through its website, 

Travelocity.com, and the Canadian equivalent, Travelocity.ca (“Travelocity”).  

35. Collectively, the Booking Group and Expedia Group Websites are referred to as 

the “OTA Websites” in the Statement of Claim. Trivago is referred to separately from the 

OTA Websites. 

C. ONLINE ACCOMMODATION BOOKING  

36. Customers interested in booking hotels online can use a travel metasearch site or 

an OTA to find bookings. A travel metasearch site (e.g., Trivago) is an aggregator of 

booking offers from various OTAs, including the OTA Websites.  
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 How Trivago Works  

37. Trivago users can access Trivago from a personal computer (“Web Format”) and 

on the Trivago mobile app (including for Android, iOS, and iPadOS) (“App Format”). 

Customers presently visiting trivago.ca see the following landing page: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

38. When a customer enters a search, he or she will be presented with a list of 

accommodation offers on various OTAs, including the OTA Websites (as seen on the Web 

and App Format versions of the Trivago website, reproduced below): 
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39. Once a customer selects an accommodation offer, they are referred by Trivago to 

the selected OTA website and prompted to complete their booking on that website: 

 

 

  

 

40. Trivago customers book through OTAs rather than through Trivago itself. OTAs 

provide revenue to Trivago to list accommodations on the website and pay advertising fees 

or commissions when customers click over to the OTA’s sites or make bookings. 

41. Trivago receives a fee from OTAs, including the OTA Websites, in the form of a 

cost-per-click “bid” paid by the OTAs to have their accommodation offer listed, and 

commissions when customers click over to the OTA’s sites and make bookings. 
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42. In the three months from June 2020 to August 2020, over half of Trivago's web 

traffic was directed to one of the Expedia Group or Booking Group Websites. 

 How OTA Websites Work 

43. When a customer goes to one of the OTA Websites, he or she may book 

accommodations. Customers visiting the OTA Websites are first prompted to enter a city 

or region in a search bar and select their desired dates and room type. If a customer clicks 

on an OTA Website's accommodation offer, the customer may complete the booking using 

the OTA Website’s booking service. Each hotel listing on the initial search results page of 

the OTA Websites is displayed in substantially the same way: 

Hotels.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Sep-2020        Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-20-00648592-00CP



16 

Bookings.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Expedia.ca 
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44. Customers book hotel reservations using the OTA Websites on both the Web and 

App Format (seen below): 

         Expedia.ca                                Hotels.com                              Bookings.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

45. The OTA Websites charge accommodation providers fees for listing 

accommodation offers but do not charge fees to customers for accessing the OTA 

Websites. 

D. THE ADVERTISING PRACTICE CLAIMS 

46. As noted above, the Advertising Practice Claims are comprised of three deceptive, 

misleading and unfair practices: (i) Search Result Practice; (ii) Discount Practice, and (iii) 

Urgency Practice. 
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 Search Result Practice 

47. When a user searches for accommodations, the OTA Websites display search 

results in a certain order. The default sort order of each of the OTA Websites is determined, 

in significant part, by the fee paid by the accommodation providers. The “Search Result 

Practice” means the practice of the Defendants displaying search results based on the 

potential fees paid by the accommodation provider to the defendant rather than based on 

unbiased results of a consumer’s search criteria. 

48. Throughout the Class Period, the Defendants failed to disclose or inadequately 

disclosed that the sort order of Trivago and the OTA Websites is based in significant part 

on potential fees paid by accommodation providers rather than the objective results of a 

consumer’s search criteria.  

49. At some point in time during the Class Period known to the Defendants (the 

“Search Disclosure Date”), Trivago and the Expedia Group Websites introduced hover-

over disclosure on the Web Format websites explaining the role of compensation paid in 

ordering search results. For example, the search results page of the Web Format Trivago, 

Expedia and Travelocity websites now display a disclaimer regarding the impact of 

compensation earned by the Expedia Group on the sort order displayed (“Search Results 

Disclaimer”). For example, the websites contain the following disclosure regarding the 

impact of the compensation received on the order in which search results are displayed: 
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  Trivago                                                       Hotels.com 

 

   Expedia.ca 

 

50. The Defendants’ Search Results Disclaimers are incomplete and misleading 

because they do not disclose the extent to which the compensation they receive plays a 

role in determining the order of search results.  

51. Further the OTA Websites (either in Web or App Format) either do not disclose, or 

fail to adequately disclose, whether compensation paid to accommodation providers has 

an impact on other supposedly objective and impartial search criteria used by customers 

(e.g., distance from downtown, price). 

52. As of the date this Statement of Claim was issued, the App Format of each of 

Trivago and the OTA Websites does not include a hover-over disclosure or any disclosure 

concerning the role compensation plays in the order in which search results are displayed. 

53. In summary: (i) none of the Defendants have ever disclosed their use of the Search 

Result Practice in the App Format of their platforms; (ii) none of the Defendants disclosed 

their use of the Search Result Practice on the OTA Websites until the Search Disclosure 

Date; and (iii) after the Search Disclosure Date only Trivago and the Expedia Group 

Websites included the above noted disclosure about the Search Result Practice.  
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54. The role of compensation paid to Trivago and the OTA Websites in the ordering of 

search results is material to a consumer’s decision to use their services and to their 

evaluation of a hotel offer. The failure to disclose or adequately disclose this information is 

deceptive and misleading.  

 Discount Practice 

55. The “Discount Practice” means presenting price comparisons as a “discount” as 

compared to the accommodation’s regular price in circumstances where the “regular” price 

does not match the consumer’s search criteria (including, e.g., stay dates and room type). 

In other words, the “regular” price to which the offered price is being compared may pertain 

to a higher category of room (e.g., a suite rather than a regular room) or a different date 

for which room prices may be higher (e.g., because of a holiday or increased demand). 

56. Trivago and the OTA Websites represent that the accommodation pricing 

presented to consumers reflects discounts to entice customers to book through their 

respective sites. Trivago and the OTA Websites do this by displaying discounts on their 

respective results pages. For example, each of Trivago and the OTA Websites display 

comparison advertising with a strikethrough and discount price (or alternately coloured 

prices), accompanying language (“50% off”, “reduced”, or equivalent wording), and other 

wording (e.g., “great value”). 

57. Set out below is a screenshot from the Trivago website that reflects the manner in 

which the Defendants represent a discount: 
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58. Search results that include a discount representation, including advertisements 

displaying a strikethrough price beside a discount offer, make the discount offer appear 

more attractive. It is implied by the strikethrough price's position beside the discounted 

price that the strikethrough price relates to the same or comparable accommodation offer, 

including with respect to stay dates and room type. The following screenshots are 

examples from Expedia and Bookings.com (respectively): 
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59. The Defendants engage in the Discount Practices by advertising discounts in 

which the strikethrough or “regular” price comparator is inapplicable or misleading (e.g. 

because the comparison in prices offered is for different dates or room categories). 

60. Before the inclusion of the Discount Disclaimers (defined below), Trivago and the 

OTA Websites advertised discount offers without disclosing (or inadequately disclosing) 

the nature of the comparison (e.g., whether the strikethrough or regular price was in fact 

for a luxury instead of an economy room or associated with a different cancellation policy 

or length or dates of stay).   

61. The Web Format Trivago and OTA Websites now include hover-over disclosure 

displaying certain information regarding the discount (“Discount Disclaimer”). The 

Discount Disclaimer was added to the Web Format version of Trivago and the OTA 

Websites at some point during the Class Period known to the Defendants (the “Discount 

Disclosure Date”).  

62. The App Format of Trivago and the OTA Websites includes no Discount 

Disclaimer accompanying discount representations.  
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63. An example of a Discount Disclaimer found on the Web Format of Expedia.ca and 

Bookings.com respectively is reproduced below: 

  

64. In the examples above, despite listing the strikethrough and discount price beside 

one another (implying an ‘apples to apples’ comparison between rooms of the same 

category for the same dates), the Discount Disclaimer reveals that the strikethrough price 

selected by either Expedia or Bookings.com bears no relationship to the discount price. 
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Instead, the strikethrough price is based on the third-highest price within a 30-day window 

for the same room type, length of stay, and cancellation policy.  

65. The Discount Disclaimer set out in the screenshots from Travelocity.com below is 

similarly misleading. The Travelocity advertisement states that the discount price is “15% 

off” the strikethrough price. However, the Disclosure Disclaimer reveals that the initial $105 

rate is simply the accommodation provider’s standard rate for that property. Further review 

reveals that $89 is the accommodation provider’s prepaid rate (a lower rate offered in 

exchange for the forfeiting ability to cancel or modify your reservation).  

 

66. While the $89 prepaid rate (non-cancellable) is, in fact, 15% lower than the $105 

standard rate (cancellable), the strikethrough price used in the example above is not a fair 

comparison due to the differing cancellation policies. The standard and prepaid options 

are entirely different, which is not disclosed by Travelocity it its Disclosure Disclaimer or 

elsewhere. Similar Discount Practices are used on Travelocity.ca.  
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67. In summary, (i) none of the Defendants have ever disclosed (or have failed to 

properly disclose) their use of the Discount Practice in the App Format of their platforms; 

(ii) none of the Defendants disclosed their use of the Discount Practice on the OTA 

Websites until the Discount Disclosure Date; and (iii) the Discount Disclosure is itself 

misleading. 

 Urgency Practice  

68. The “Urgency Practice” means claims that convey the general impression to 

consumers that there is urgency to completing a booking or the opportunity to book the 

accommodation could be lost, including claims that there is “one room left at this price” 

and/or that a certain number of consumers are viewing the same property in circumstances 

where these representations are false or misleading. 

69. The OTA Websites regularly and repeatedly include statements that convey the 

general impression to consumers that there is urgency to completing a booking, otherwise 

that booking will be lost. This includes claims such as there is “one room left at this price” 

and/or that a certain number of consumers are viewing the same property. The Urgency 

Practices are deceptive and misleading because they create the false general impression 

that the room (or room availability at a certain price) is scarce, limited, or soon to become 

unavailable, with the intent of pressuring a customer to book the room. 

Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Sep-2020        Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-20-00648592-00CP



26 

70. As an example, (reproduced below) Expedia Canada repeatedly advertises “1 

room left at this rate” in circumstances where that representation is demonstrably false: 

 

71. Despite this representation, multiple consumers could successfully book the same 

category of room, in the same hotel, on the same date and at the same price advertised 

above as “1 room left at this rate”. As a result, the representation that the accommodation 

provider had “1 room left” at a given price is false.   

72. Travelocity also employs a similar false and misleading Urgency Practices by 

representing, for example, “1 room left at this rate” in circumstances where multiple 

consumers could book rooms at the advertised rates.    

73. The Booking Group Websites also employ similar Urgency Practices, including 

stating that rooms or certain hotel types are in limited supply. 
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74. As noted above, in addition to Urgency Practices involving accommodation 

scarcity, the OTA Websites also make claims regarding the number of people viewing the 

same property, as seen in the following example from Expedia:  

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

75. The Defendants either do not disclose, or fail to adequately disclose, how the 

number of people viewing a particular property is calculated, including whether “other 

people” viewing a property encompasses individuals searching for rooms for other dates 

or different room categories, either in Web or App Format. 

E. INTERNATIONAL CENSURE: CMA INVESTIGATION AND ENFORCEMENT 
ACTION AND AUSTRALIAN PROCEEDINGS 

76. In October 2017, Britain's Competition and Markets Authority ("CMA") launched 

an investigation into misleading marketing tactics employed by hotel booking sites, 

including Expedia, Hotels.com, Trivago, and Booking.com. The investigation assessed 

whether these organizations were in compliance with the Consumer Protection from Unfair 
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Trading Regulations, 2008 (“UK Consumer Protection Regulations”), which contains a 

general prohibition against unfair commercial practices and specific prohibitions against 

misleading actions, misleading omissions and aggressive consumer practices. 

77. The CMA investigation examined several allegedly misleading practices employed 

by hotel booking websites, including the Advertising Practice Claims described above.  

78. Following its preliminary investigation, on June 28, 2018, the CMA launched 

enforcement action against various hotel booking providers, including Expedia, 

Hotels.com, Trivago, and Booking.com, in respect of violations of the UK Consumer 

Protection Regulations arising from the Advertising Practice Claims.  

79. On February 6, 2019, Expedia, Hotels.com, Trivago, Booking.com B.V., and 

Booking.com Ltd. entered into undertakings with the CMA (the “CMA Undertakings”) 

described below. Upon the conclusion of its investigation, CMA Chairman Andrew Tyrie 

stated that “misleading sales tactics, hidden charges and other practices in the online hotel 

booking market ... have been wholly unacceptable.” 

80. Expedia, Hotels.com, Trivago, Booking.com B.V., and Booking.com Ltd. 

committed "not to continue or repeat" misleading practices in accordance with the CMA 

Undertaking, including voluntarily agreeing to the following: 

(a) Search results: making it clearer how hotels are ranked after a customer 
has entered their search requirements, for example, telling people when 
search results have been affected by the amount of commission a hotel 
pays the site. 
 

(b) Discount claims: being clearer about discounts. Examples of misleading 
discount claims may include comparisons with a higher price that was not 
relevant to the customer’s search criteria.  
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(c) Pressure selling: not giving a false impression of a hotel's availability or 

popularity or rushing customers into making a booking decision based on 
incomplete information. For example, when highlighting that other 
customers are looking at the same hotel as you, making it clear they may 
be searching for different dates.  

 

81. Similarly, the Federal Court of Australia found in proceedings brought before it by 

the ACCC that Trivago engaged in unfair consumer practices. Trivago’s unfair practices 

identified by the Court included displaying hotel offers primarily based on the fees earned 

by Trivago from the accommodation providers rather than the room price, and depicting a 

“strikethrough price” suggesting a discount that was misleading. Specifically, the Federal 

Court of Australia held that Trivago's hotel-room strikethrough price comparisons did not 

compare 'like for like' rooms of the same category and that the Discount Disclaimer did not 

dispel that impression because it did not state that the strikethrough price might relate to 

a different room category. 

F. The Defendants Have Continued the Advertising Practice Claims In Canada 

82. Despite entering into the CMA Undertakings and despite the findings of the 

Federal Court of Australia, the Defendants continue to this day to engage in one or more 

of the Advertising Practice Claims in Canada. By way of example: 

(a) The same reservation on Hotels.com, displayed on the .co.uk website (the 
UK platform) and the .ca website (the Canadian platform), demonstrates 
that Hotels.com continues to make Urgency and Discount Practices in 
Canada despite removing them in the United Kingdom (presumably in 
compliance with the CMA Undertakings): 
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(b) Expedia.ca has similarly stopped using the Urgency Practice on its co.uk 

website, but continues to make the same representations on its .ca website, 
as seen in the following sample hotel reservation made for the same hotel 
and dates: 
 

 

G. BREACH OF THE CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT 

83. The Plaintiffs plead and rely on the CPA and equivalent consumer protection 

legislation of other provinces and territories, including the Consumer Protection Act, R.S.A. 

2000, c. C-26.3 (formerly the Fair Trading Act, R.S.A. 2000, c. F-2); Business Practices 
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and Consumer Protection Act, S.B.C. 2004, c. 2; The Business Practices Act, C.C.S.M c. 

B120; Consumer Product Warranty and Liability Act, S.N.B. 1978, c. C-18.1; Consumer 

Protection and Business Practices Act, S.N.L. 2009, c. C-31.1; Consumer Protection Act, 

R.S.N.W.T. 1988, c. C-17; Consumer Protection Act, R.S.N.S. 1989, c. 92; Consumer 

Protection Act, R.S.N.W.T. (Nu) 1988, c. C-17; Business Practices Act, R.S.P.E.I. 1988, c. 

B-7; Consumer Protection Act, CQLR c. P-40.1; The Consumer Protection and Business 

Practices Act, S.S. 2013, c. C-30.2; and Consumers Protection Act, R.S.Y. 2002, c.40 

(collectively, the “Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation”). 

84. Mr. Hoy, Mr. Storey, and the Class are each considered “consumers” pursuant to 

the CPA and Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation.   

85. Booking Group and the Expedia Group are “suppliers” pursuant to the CPA and 

Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation, and Tour East Holidays (Canada) Inc. is an 

agent of a supplier, and therefore considered a “suppliers” pursuant to the CPA and 

Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation. 

86. Trivago N.V. is an agent of each of the Expedia Group and Booking Group in 

respect of any accommodations booked on those sites originating from a Trivago referral 

and is also a “supplier” pursuant to the CPA and Equivalent Consumer Protection 

Legislation.  

87. The OTA Websites and their sales agents (Trivago and Tour East) engaged in 

“consumer transactions” pursuant to the CPA and Equivalent Consumer Protection 

legislation by conducting business and other dealings with consumers in marketing and 

promoting advertising, and offering for sale the OTA and Trivago services. 
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88. Mr. Hoy, Mr. Storey, and the Class purchased accommodation using the OTA 

Websites during the Class Period during which the Defendants and their sales agents 

made or were making the Advertising Practice Claims. 

89. The Advertising Practice Claims of the Defendants are false, misleading, or 

deceptive and constitute unfair practices contrary to section 14 and section 17 of the CPA 

and similar provisions of Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation. The Advertising 

Practice Claims are false, misleading or deceptive because, among other things, they: 

(a) fail to state, or use exaggeration, innuendo or ambiguity as to material facts 
in respect of the Trivago and OTA Website services that deceive or tend to 
deceive (s. 14(2)(14), CPA); 

(b) represent that the Trivago and OTA Websites have qualities that they do 
not have (s. 14(2)(1), CPA)); and  

(c) with respect to the Urgency and Discount Practices, make representations 
“that a specific price advantage exists” when it does not (s. 14(2)(11), 
CPA)). 

90. In making the Advertising Practice Claims, the OTA Websites acted 

unconscionably and have engaged in unfair practices contrary to sections 15 and 17 of the 

CPA and similar provisions of Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation. Separately, in 

making the Search Result and Discount Claims, Trivago acted unconscionably and 

engaged in unfair practices contrary to sections 15 and 17 of the CPA and similar 

provisions of Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation. 

91. Among other things, the Defendants knew or ought to have known that:  

(a) Consumers would be unable to protect their interests because of ignorance 
(s. 15(2)(a), CPA));  
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(b) The Advertising Practice Claims contained misleading statements of 
opinion (including by way of omission) upon which consumers were likely 
to rely to their detriment (s. 15(2)(g), CPA));  

(c) Consumers would be unable to receive a substantial benefit (or any benefit) 
from the subject matter of the Advertising Practice Claims (s. 15(2)(c), 
CPA)); 

(d) As a consequence of the Advertising Practice Claims, consumer 
transactions were excessively one-sided in favour of the Defendants (s. 
15(2)(e), CPA)); and  

(e) With respect to the Urgency and Discount Claims, that the consumer is 
being subjected to undue pressure to enter into a consumer transaction (s. 
15(2)(h), CPA)). 

92. The Class members are entitled to damages under section 18(2) of the CPA and 

similar provisions of Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation because the return or 

restitution of the services purchased from the Defendants is no longer possible. 

93. The Defendants are jointly and severally liable under section 18(12) of the CPA 

with Trivago for those Class members who entered into consumer agreements with the 

Defendants through Trivago. 

94. It is in the interests of justice that the Class members obtain, to the extent 

necessary, a waiver of any notice requirements under the CPA and Equivalent Consumer 

Protection Legislation. 

H. BREACH OF THE COMPETITION ACT 

95. The Advertising Practice Claims are false or misleading in a material respect, 

based on their literal meaning, the general impression conveyed by the claims and the 

omissions, including for the reasons described above.  
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96. In making the Advertising Practice Claims to Mr. Hoy, Mr. Storey, the Class 

members, and the public during the Class Period, the Defendants breached section 52 of 

the Competition Act because the Advertising Practice Claims were and continue to be: 

(a) false and misleading in a material respect;  

(b) made knowingly or recklessly, and; 

(c) made to promote, directly or indirectly, the use of Trivago and the OTA 

Websites and thereby the business interests of the Defendants. 

97. Mr. Hoy, Mr. Storey and the Class paid the Defendants for services having certain 

characteristics, standards, benefits, and qualities described in the Advertising Practice 

Claimsbut received services that did not possess those characteristics, standards, 

benefits, and qualities.  

98. Mr. Hoy, Mr. Storey, and the Class members suffered losses and damages as a 

result of the breach of section 52 of the Competition Act equal to the commissions paid to 

the Defendants and are entitled to recover damages from the Defendants together with 

investigative costs pursuant to section 36 of the Competition Act. 

I. RESTITUTION   

99. The Defendants have been unjustly enriched by the misconduct set out above in 

breach of the CPA and Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation and in breach of the 

Competition Act. Their enrichment is in the form of sales revenues that they would not 

otherwise have received but-for their misconduct. 

Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Sep-2020        Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-20-00648592-00CP



35 

100. Class members are entitled to a remedy in the form of restitution or disgorgement 

(and to the extent necessary an accounting) of the revenue earned by the Defendants as 

a result of their misconduct.   

J. NOMINAL DAMAGES  

101. Class members are entitled to nominal damages for breach of their legal rights, 

including under the CPA, the Equivalent Consumer Protection Legislation, and the 

Competition Act.  

K. PUNITIVE DAMAGES 

102. This Court should order the Defendants to pay substantial exemplary and punitive 

damages. The Defendants' conduct was high-handed, malicious and reprehensible, and it 

departs to a marked degree from the standards expected of the most used and trusted 

online travel websites. 

103. The Defendants consistently and repeatedly made the Advertising Practice 

Claims, which were false, misleading, deceptive, and unconscionable. The Defendants 

continued to do so (in whole or part) even after they agreed in other jurisdictions to cease 

engaging in these unfair and deceptive practices. A substantial exemplary and punitive 

damages award is appropriate to deter the Defendants and other travel metasearch and 

OTAs from engaging in this predatory and abusive conduct. 

L. SERVICE OUTSIDE ONTARIO 

104. This Statement of Claim may be served outside Ontario without a court order 

pursuant to the Rules of Civil Procedure because the claims are: 
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(a) in respect of personal property in Ontario (Rule 17.02(a)); 

(b) in respect of the interpretation or enforcement of a contract or other 
instrument in respect of personal property in Ontario (Rule 17.02(c)); 

(c) in respect of a contract where the contract was made in Ontario and a 
breach of contract has been committed in Ontario (Rule 17.02(f));  

(d) authorized by statute to be made against a person outside Ontario by a 
proceeding commenced in Ontario (Rule 17.02(n)); and/or 

(e) brought against a person carrying on business in Ontario (Rule 17.02(p)). 

M. PLACE OF TRIAL 

105. The Plaintiffs request that the trial of the Action take place in Toronto.  

September 30, 2020 TYR LLP 
160 John Street, Suite 500  
Toronto ON  M5T 1X5 
Fax: 416.987.2370 
 
Sean Campbell (LSO #49514J) 
Email : scampbell@tyrllp.com 
Tel : 416.527.3934 
 
James Bunting (LSO # 48244K) 
Email: jbunting@tyrllp.com 
Tel: 647.519.6607 
 
Abhishek Vaidyanathan (LSO # 78891W) 
Email:  avaidyanathan@tyrllp.com 
Tel : 647.302.2303 
 
Lawyers for the Plaintiffs 
 
 
 

 

Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Sep-2020        Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-20-00648592-00CP



  

  
M

A
T

T
H

E
W

 H
O

Y
 a

n
d

 J
U

S
T

IN
 S

T
O

R
E

Y
 

-a
n

d
- 

E
X

P
E

D
IA

 G
R

O
U

P
, 

IN
C

.,
 E

T
 A

L
. 

P
la

in
ti
ff

s
 

 
D

e
fe

n
d

a
n

ts
 

   
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
  

  
  
  

  
  

  
C

o
u

rt
 F

ile
 N

o
.:
 

  
 

O
N

T
A

R
IO

 
S

U
P

E
R

IO
R

 C
O

U
R

T
 O

F
 J

U
S

T
IC

E
 

 
P

R
O

C
E

E
D

IN
G

 C
O

M
M

E
N

C
E

D
 A

T
 T

O
R

O
N

T
O

 

 
 

S
T

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
 O

F
 C

L
A

IM
 

 

 
 T

Y
R

 L
L

P
 

1
6

0
 J

o
h

n
 S

tr
e
e

t,
 S

u
it
e
 5

0
0

 
T

o
ro

n
to

 O
N

  
M

5
V

 2
E

5
 

F
a

x
: 

4
1

6
.9

8
7
.2

3
7

0
 

 S
e

a
n

 C
a
m

p
b

e
ll

 (
L

S
O

 #
 4

9
5

1
4
J

) 
E

m
a

il 
: 
s
c
a
m

p
b
e

ll@
ty

rl
lp

.c
o

m
 

T
e

l 
: 

4
1

6
.5

2
7
.3

9
3

4
 

 J
a

m
e
s

 B
u

n
ti

n
g

 (
L

S
O

 #
 4

8
2

4
4

K
) 

E
m

a
il:

 jb
u

n
ti
n
g

@
ty

rl
lp

.c
o

m
 

T
e

l:
 

6
4

7
.5

1
9
.6

6
0

7
 

 A
b

h
is

h
e

k
 V

a
id

y
a

n
a

th
a

n
 (

L
S

O
 #

 7
8
8

9
1

W
) 

E
m

a
il 

: 
a

v
a

id
y
a

n
a

th
a

n
@

ty
rl
lp

.c
o
m

 
T

e
l 
: 

6
4

7
.3

0
2
.2

3
0

3
 

 L
a

w
y
e
rs

 f
o

r 
th

e
 P

la
in

ti
ff
s
 

 
            

Electronically issued / Délivré par voie électronique : 30-Sep-2020        Court File No./N° du dossier du greffe:  CV-20-00648592-00CP


